

68439-6

68439-6



No. 68439-6-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JAMES. A CHASE and JUDY CHASE, and the marital community
comprised thereof,

Respondents (Plaintiffs),

v.

JAMES EBELING, JR., a single individual,

Appellant (Defendant).

OPENING BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

Attorney for Respondents
BLACKMON HOLMES PLLC
Craig Blackmon, WSBA No. 29240
808 Fifth Ave. N.
Seattle, WA 98109
craig@blackmonholmes.com
(206) 357-4222 office
(206) 816-1898 fax

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
IV. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. Mr. Chase’s testimony, regarding his agreement with Mr. Parkison about permissive use, was admissible.....	6
1. The Standard of Review is Abuse of Discretion	6
2. Mr. Parkison’s agreement regarding permissive use was a verbal act.	7
3. Mr. Parkison’s agreement as to permissive use is admissible under the “state of mind” exception.....	8
4. Mr. Ebeling waived this objection.	9
B. The testimony of Carmen Hammons was relevant and thus properly admitted by the trial court.....	9
1. The Standard of Review is Abuse of Discretion	9
2. The testimony of Carmen Hammons was relevant	10
C. Plaintiffs introduced sufficient evidence at trial.	12
1. There is substantial evidence in the record to support the finding of permissive use.	12
2. A rational, fair-minded person would be convinced that Mr. Parkison used the Disputed Area with the permission of the true owner.	13
V. CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

I. RULES
ER 803(a)(3).....8

II. STATUTES
RCW 4.16.020.....5, 12

III. CASES
Brundridge v. Fluor Fed. Servs., Inc., 164 Wn.2d 432 (2008).....6
Chaplin v. Sanders, 100 Wn.2d 853 (1984).....5, 6, 8
Granston v. Callahan, 52 Wn.App. 288 (1988).....11, 13
Hartford v. Faw, 166 Wash. 335 (1932)7
ITT Rayonier v. Bell, 112 Wn.2d 754 (1989)5, 12
Miller v. Anderson, 91 Wn.App. 822 (1998).....10-11
Roy v. Cunningham, 46 Wn.App. 409 (1986)5
Salas v. Hi-Tech Erectors, 168 Wn.2d 664 (2010)7, 10
State v. Gillespie, 18 Wn.App. 313 (1977)7
State v. Humason, 5 Wash. 499 (1893)7
State v. Miller, 35 Wn.App. 567 (1983)8
Teel v. Stading, 155 Wn.App. 390 (2010)6, 9, 13
Tuyen Thanh Mai v. Am. Seafoods Co.,
160 Wn. App. 528 (2011)12, 13
State v. Stamm, 16 Wn. App. 603 (1976)8

IV. OTHER AUTHORITIES
5B Wash. Prac., Evidence Law and Practice §801.10 (5th ed.)7
Broun, McCormick on Evidence §249 (two-volume 6th ed.)7
